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Honorable James H. Reid, Jr.

Presiding Circuit Judge

Post Office Box 1075

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507

Circuit Judges – Judicial Selection Commission - Baldwin County

The newly created Circuit Judgeship No. 5 in the Twenty-Eighth Judicial Circuit must be filled by the Governor from a list of nominees provided to him by the Baldwin County Judicial Nominating Commission.

Dear Judge Reid:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether the Judicial Nominating Commission in the Twenty-Eighth Judicial Circuit has a role in filling a newly created judgeship by submitting three names to the Governor as provided in Act No. 99-197.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


Act No. 2000-765 provides for the creation of an additional circuit judgeship in the 28th Judicial Circuit.  That judgeship shall initially be filled by appointment of the Governor, effective January 21, 2003, if the conditional appropriation has been released, or at such later time as it may be released.


Act No. 99-197, which was ratified by the voters of Alabama on November 22, 1999; precleared on March 12, 2001; and which is now codified as Amendment No. 660 to the Alabama Constitution, establishes a five-member Judicial Nominating Commission (“the Commission”) to assist in filling vacancies in certain judicial offices in the Twenty-Eighth Judicial Circuit.  This section provides:


All vacancies in the office of judge of the circuit court and the office of judge of the district court holding in Baldwin County shall be filled in the manner and for the time as herein provided.


The Baldwin County Judicial Commission is created for the purpose of nominating to the Governor persons for appointment to a vacancy.  The commission shall be composed of five members.

*  *  *


If a vacancy occurs in the office of judge of the circuit court or the office of judge of the district court holding in Baldwin County, the commission shall nominate within 30 days to the Governor three persons having the qualifications for the office.  If the commission fails to nominate three names during the 30-day period, the names shall be selected by the members of the Baldwin County Legislative Delegation residing in the county within 10 days.  The names of all persons considered for nomination shall be available for review by the public and shall be deemed a public record.  The Governor shall appoint to the office in which the vacancy exists one of the three persons so nominated for the office.  If the Governor fails to make an appointment from the list within 30 days from the date it is presented to the Governor, the appointment shall be made by the Chief Justice or the acting Chief Justice of the Supreme Court from the same list.  The appointee shall hold the office until the next general election for any state officer held at least six months after the vacancy occurs and until a successor is elected and qualified.  At the general election, the judicial office shall be filled for a full term of office to commence on the first Monday after the second Tuesday in January following the general election.
ALA. CONST. amend. 660.


In 2000, the Legislature provided for the creation of several new judgeships across the state, including one in the Twenty-Eighth Judicial Circuit, which is composed of Baldwin County.  See 2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-765.  Section 3 of Act No. 2000-765 (“the Act”) provides:


There is created an additional circuit judgeship for the Twenty-eighth Judicial Circuit which shall be designated Judgeship Number 5 and shall primarily serve domestic relations and juvenile court cases for the Twenty-eighth Judicial Circuit.  If pre-cleared under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. §1973c, the judgeship shall initially be filled by appointment of the Governor, effective January 21, 2003, if the conditional appropriation made by Section 9 of this act has been released, or at such later time as it may be released.  The judge appointed shall serve until the person who shall first be elected to the judgeship assumes the office.  The judgeship shall first be filled by election at the first general election after the judge initially appointed has completed one year in office.

2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-765.  This Act was precleared by the United States Justice Department on October 13, 2000.


The question, then, is whether there exists a vacancy in a newly created judgeship such that the Governor must make his appointment from a list supplied to him by the Commission.  In considering a similar question, this Office previously opined:


Section 6.14 of Amendment 328 of the Constitution of Alabama 1901 states:

“The office of a judge shall be vacant if he dies, resigns, retires, or is removed.  Vacancies in any judicial office shall be filled by appointment by the governor . . .”


The filling of a vacancy in a judgeship where no election was held for that position is not specifically enumerated in this provision.  The question that then arises is whether section 6.14 of the judicial article enumerates the exclusive circumstances in which a vacancy can occur in a judicial office.  The judicial article does not purport to define the term "vacancy," but lists four circumstances that can create a vacancy.  The judicial article also does not state that these are the exclusive circumstances in which a vacancy occurs, so reference to case law is required.


Initially, it must be emphasized that the law abhors vacancies in public offices, and great precautions are taken to avoid their occurrence.  McRae v. State, 269 Ala. 241, 112 So.2d 487 (1959); Prowell v. State, 142 Ala. 80, 89 So. 164 (1903).  Furthermore, the Alabama Supreme Court in McRae stated:

     “We do not think it essential to the existence of a vacancy that it be declared by statute.  Statutes frequently do enumerate the situations which create or constitute vacancies in public office.  However, no statute which we have found, nor does the statute quoted above, exclude vacancies arising from causes not there enumerated, such as the failure to elect or appoint a successor to an officeholder, dealt with in State ex rel. Smith v. Deason, supra, Ham v. State ex rel. Blackmon, 162 Ala. 117, 49 So. 1032, and State ex rel. Benefield v. Cottle, 254 Ala. 520, 49 So.2d 224.”


It was stated in Ham v. State, 162 Ala. 117, 49 So. 1032 (1909):

“It has been often held that the words ‘vacancy’ and ‘vacant,’ when applied to an office and as used in a statute, have no technical meaning, but only their common or popular meaning.  These words, when so used, are held to mean empty, unoccupied, without an incumbent.  The office is vacant whenever it is unoccupied by a legally qualified incumbent who has a lawful right to continue therein until the happening of some future event.”

Opinion to Honorable Fob James Jr., Governor, State of Alabama, dated March 26, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00162.


Here, there is no incumbent.  Once the conditional appropriation provided for in Section 9 of Act No. 2000-765 is released, a vacancy will exist in Judgeship No. 5 in the Twenty-Eighth Judicial Circuit.  Amendment 660 to the Alabama Constitution provides that “all vacancies in the office of judge of the circuit court . . . shall be filled in the manner” provided therein.  ALA. CONST amend. 660.  This vacancy must be so filled.

CONCLUSION


The newly created Circuit Judgeship No. 5 in the Twenty-Eighth Judicial Circuit must be filled by the Governor from a list of nominees provided to him by the Commission, as set forth in Amendment 660 to the Constitution of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/TRK

73608v1/43208

